Test report
99381830
Based on:
FCC Part 15, Subpart C section 15.209
RF-IDtag / barcode reader
Opticon
PHL-2700-RFID-134.2
 Report number: 99381830

Manufacturer : Opticon Sensors BV.
Trade mark    : Opticon
Type designation  : PHL-2700-RFID-134.2
Hardware version  : 2366.01
Software version : CNWV0101
Serial number : 205942
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 8 "Summary" of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The sample of the product was received on:
• 3 February 2003
Tests were carried out on the following date:
• 3 February 2003 and 6 February 2003
 Page: 5 of 24
Main module Report number: 99381830
4 Product information
4.1 Product description
The inductive RFID TAG reader device HPL 2700 is designed to function as ID reader for tagged
items. Although the reader has a double reader capability (RFID and BARCODE), the focus of this
report is on the intentional radiator. By placing the reader in the proximity of an ID tag, the id will
be shown on the display.
4.2 Choice of operating frequency
The operating frequency of the RFID Tag reader is 134.2 kHz.
4.3 Operating principles
The inductive RFID Tag reader is a battery powered handheld device with integral antenna. The
reader generates a RF-field at a frequency of 134.2 kHz (continuous carrier), which activates the
electronics in the Tag. The activated Tag sends its information to the reader by modulating the
RF-field. The modulation of the 134.2 kHz RF-field can be detected and the code is demodulated
by the inductive tag reader.
4.4 Related submittal(s) or Grant(s)
Not applicable
4.5 Test methodology
The test methodology is based on the requirements of 47 CFR Part 15, issue of October 2002,
sections 15.209
The test methods, which have been used, are based on ANSI C63.4: 1992
Radiated emission tests above 30 MHz were performed at a Full Anechoic Chamber. Below 30
MHz the radiated emissions test were carried out at a measurement distance of 3 meter.
4.6 Test facility
Al tests were carried out at Telefication Zevenaar.
 Page: 6 of 24
Main module Report number: 99381830
4.7 Product labeling
In accordance with 47CFR Part 15.19(a)(3) the following text shell be placed on a label, which is
attached to EUT:
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference that may
cause undesired operation.
The FCC ID of the EUT must be placed on a label, which is attached to the EUT.
For further details about the labeling requirements (size, legibility, etc.) as set by the Federal
Communications Commission see 47 CFR Part 15.19(a)(3), 47 CFR Part 15.19(b)(2), 47 CFR Part
15.19 (b)(4), 47 CFR Part 2.925 and 47 CFR Part 2.926.
5 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description Date
Preliminary specifications 2003-01
User manual PHL 2700 2002-12
 Page: 7 of 24
Main module Report number: 99381830
6 System test configuration
6.1 Justification
The system was configured for testing in a test mode. During all tests the EUT was set up to